ACT 183

S. B. 1092.

A Bill for an Act Relating to University and College Curriculum Involving Wine Tasting.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The provisions of chapter 159, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, or of any other law, to the contrary notwithstanding, the University of Hawaii may offer and conduct courses of instruction in food and beverage control, club management, and classical food and beverage management, which include wine tasting, through any campus of the university including the community colleges; and shall admit qualified students to such courses even if the students are below the age of twenty.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 2, 1967.)